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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 80

AN ACT to amend 301.45 (1p) (@), 938.355 (4m) (b) and 973.015 (1m) (a) 2tcemdate942.08 (3) of the statutes;
relating to: invading an individuas privacy by viewing under or through clothing and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 301.45 (1p) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

301.45(1p) (a) Ifa person is covered under sub. (19)
based solely on an orddratwas entered under s. 938.34
(15m)(am) or 973.048 (1m) in connection with a delin
guencyadjudication or a conviction for a violation &f
942.08(2) (b), (c), or (d)or (3),the person is not required
to comply with the reporting requirements under this sec
tion if the delinquency adjudication éxpunged under s.
938.355(4m) (b)or if the conviction is expunged under
$.973.015 (1m) (b).

SecTioN 2. 938.355 (4m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.3554m) (b) Thecourt shall expunge the cogrt’
recordof a juvenile$ adjudicationf it was the juveniles
first adjudication based amviolation of s. 942.08 (2) (b),
(c), or (d),or (3),and if thecourt determines that the juve
nile hassatisfactorily complied with the conditions of his

or her dispositional orderNotwithstanding s. 938.396
(2), the court shall notifghe department promptly of any
expungementinder this paragraph.

SecTION 3. 942.08 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

942.08(3) Whoever knowingly installs or uses any
device,instrument, mechanism, or contrivance to inten
tionally view, broadcast, or record undée outer cloth
ing of an individualthat individuals genitals, pubic area,
breast, or buttocks, including genitals, pubic area,
breastspr buttocks that are covered by urgd@ments,
or to intentionally viewbroadcast, or record a body part
of an individual that is not otherwise visible, withdiot
individual’s consent, is guilty of a Class | felany

SecTiON 4. 973.015(1m) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

973.0151m) (a) 2. The court shall order at ttme
of sentencing that the record be expunged upon success
ful completion of the sentence if thdasfse was a viota
tion of s. 942.08 (2) (b), (c), or (dr (3),and the person
wasunder the age of 18 when he or she committed it.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



